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Ex officio report.

MSP: PINK MEDIA GROUP D.O.O., Beograd - PTV Pink, Neznanog junaka 1, Beograd.
Complaint: 08. 01. 2025

Subject of oversight: Vikend jutro — jutro s dusom broadcast, 04. 01. 2025 from 6:00 to
13:00.

Summary: Daily press review segment, discussion with guests regarding the student protests.

Report:

The complaint refers to the content of the Novo vikend jutro — Jutro s duSom
broadcast classified into the news and current affairs programme genre. It is a discussion
segment, belonging to the current affairs subgenre, in which the events of the previous days
are analysed in the standard format by flipping through press (07:08:20). Interlocutors in the
studio: Relja Ognjenovi¢ (announced as the director of the Republic PDI Fund), Vukasin
Djokovi¢ (presented as a security expert) and Zoran Spasi¢ (presented as an analyst), Jovana
Jeremi¢, the host. The conversation covered a number of topics, in line with the format of the
broadcast.

The disputed discussion segment referred to the student protests; the undisguised
tendency was to present these events in a negative light, and their alleged leaders as
unsavoury or even criminal characters. The host of the show was fully in line with such a tone
of the broadcast. The protests were placed in a clear current political context, as an event
confronting the Serbian Progressive Party, whose activists are guests on the show, according
to their own claims.

Transcript
R. Ognjenovi¢ (07:13:29):

“You see the wage increase, you see all those roads, hospitals, primary health care centres that
we have constructed as the government of the Serbian Progressive Party, and on the other side
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thugs hiding behind children, you see paedophiles hiding behind children, you see drug
addicts hiding behind children.”

Host:

“Right. Very interesting. What is the name of that actor who is a paedophile? Who is a
confirmed paedophile. His name starts with J? Jevti¢. Right, and now he supports all of that,
they just keep posting their videos.”

Particularly problematic is the part of the conversation in which the interlocutor in the
studio (V. Djokovi¢) shows on his mobile phone photos of the persons he identifies as the
leaders of the student movement and as "political allies of anti-Serb opposition”, some of
whom are identified by name and surname. Based on a detailed examination of the footage
(07:14:02 onwards) in which a close-up of the mobile phone screen was displayed, it was
established that this was a web site with photos of persons with allegedly prominent roles in
the student protest and below which a text of disparaging nature could be read, e.g.: Failed
student who, due to a poor financial situation, is forced to participate in the blockade and
spread propaganda at the college, Failed sportsman ...

The complaint states that the photos were taken from social networks without consent
and that in some cases the names did not correspond to the persons shown in the photos. The
technical service does not have the ability or authority to verify those allegations.

Showing one of the persons who, according to the allegations, were the leaders of the
student protest, V.Dj. stated that this was “a student who is being investigated for bringing
illicit substances to the college during the blockade at the college, so, those persons want to
lead the country? You are telling me that you are blocking the college for the sake of better
future? No, you actually don't want to work, you want to do drugs, use illegal substances and
then you are talking to me about democracy." (07:16:10)

The photo and the name of the student in question were visible on the screen, although
the caption did not state that the investigation had been initiated due to illegal substances
brought in during the blockade of the college, but during the New Year's Eve.

The host of the show was fully aligned with and encouraged an atmosphere in which certain
persons and students as a whole were discredited politically and personally. For presenting
one of the persons designated as the leaders of the protest (name and surname readable), a
photo was selected in which the person made a grimace and a rude gesture (middle finger).

Transcript

Host (07:15:30):

“Give me this one so that we can see this inappropriate behaviour and now, I want to quote
my husband, my partner Dragan, who says ’so these guys want to lead Serbia tomorrow’. It
really is so (...) Showing two middle fingers and sticking out her tongue (...) So these are
supposed to be students. No, they are not! No, these are not students! These are not students.
Our students don’t look like that.”

The tendency of the show is to discredit the student movement for political reasons
and, for that reason, to bring it into a criminal context.



Transcript:

Z. Spasi¢ (07:17:00):

“And of course, who is organising all of this: Well, of course, delinquents, perpetrators, those
subject to criminal prosecution, only a few days ago we had Dragan Djilas attacking our
youth, attacking the activists who democratically expressed their views — those young men
were ambushed. Brutally attacked. But that essentially demonstrated — that people were
chased in the streets as we saw yesterday in Novi Sad, in order to beat someone up, in order to
steal something, just as that journalist’s phone was stollen, because they demonstrate a
genuine habit of stealing, do all sorts of things — and, at the same time, they have proven that
they are pathological thugs and liars, that they want to seize power by force outside election
processes and then continue to steal.”

In the general demeanour of the host, her personal beliefs were visible, which had a
discriminatory impact on the manner of presenting the topic:

Transcript:

Host (07: 17:57):

“There is evidence everywhere that Croats are behind the blockade, today in the Alo daily
(...) Oh, my God, you do not know what students are, a real student sits day and night in the
library, at home, goes to his village where he came from, studies (...) that is a real student, he
is so busy at this moment before the January exam period (...) Real students do not take to the
streets, they do not care to hang banners, bloody their hands, present demands that have
nothing to do with politics."

Zoran Spasi¢:

“Not these low-life actors that are doing all these things.”

Based on the examination of the disputed programme segment, the Technical Service
concludes that this was an instance of targeted discreditation of a socio-political movement, in
accordance with which the guests were selected, which was joined by the host in the studio.
This was done in a particularly crude manner, by more than one interlocutor, as well as the
host herself, stating repeatedly that criminals, thugs, paedophiles, drug addicts, and failed
students were behind the protests.

1. An extremely one-sided approach to addressing the topic precluded the possibility of a true
and objective presentation of facts and events aimed at a free formation of own opinions
(Article 4, Paragraph 1 of the Rulebook on the Protection of Human Rights in the Area of
Media Service Provision).

2. Regarding the examination of a topic of great socio-political importance, the required
diversity in the examination of the issue was not provided, the obligation to provide
information based on facts obtained from numerous different sources was not discharged, nor
was the diversity of views and opinions ensured (Article 5, Paragraph 2 of the Rulebook).



3. In the broadcast in question, data on certain persons was broadcast in order to discredit
them publicly, without any verification of whether these persons were really involved in the
activities attributed to them or whether the compromising data was correct. The data was
collected from a website whose obvious purpose is to collect precisely such data. TV Pink
failed to act in accordance with the rules of the journalistic profession, and failed to check
with due care appropriate to circumstances the origin, veracity and completeness of certain
information prior to its broadcasting (Article 5, Paragraph 3 of the Rulebook).

4. The content in question deals with topics that involve conflicting opinions or positions,
concerning which certain persons have a justified interest in presenting their perspective,
especially considering that allegations of incompetence, immoral or unlawful actions are
presented in the discussion, which was not made possible in the programme (Article 8,
Paragraph 1 of the Rulebook).

5. The manner in which the host presented her opinion (in fact, the opinion of her
husband/partner with whom she agreed) about the issue that was the topic of the show
constituted a breach of the obligation of the media service provider to inform the public
objectively (Article 9, Paragraph 3 of the Rulebook).

6. In the stated show (which has a debate format), the participation of all relevant parties,
which would allow the debated issue to be discussed in a comprehensive manner was not
provided (Article 9, Paragraph 5 of the Rulebook).

Conclusion: Content in breach of the Rulebook on the Protection of Human Rights in the
Area of Media Service Provision:

e Article 4, Paragraph 1;

e Article 5, Paragraph 2;

e Article 5, Paragraph 3;

e Article 8, Paragraph 1;

e Article 9, Paragraph 3;

e Article 9, paragraph 5;

in connection with Article 61 of the Law on Electronic Media, Paragraph, Items 1) and 4).
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